# CITY PENSION FUND FOR FIREFIGHTERS AND POLICE OFFICERS IN THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH

CHAPTER 112.664, F.S. COMPLIANCE REPORT

In Connection with the October 1, 2024 Funding Actuarial Valuation Report and the Fund's Financial Reporting for the Year Ended September 30, 2024





May 16, 2025

Ms. Donna Brito
Executive Director
City Pension Fund for Firefighters and Police Officers
in the City of Miami Beach
1691 Michigan Avenue, Suite 355
Miami Beach, Florida 33139

Re: October 1, 2024 Chapter 112.664 Compliance Report

Dear Donna:

Gabriel, Roeder, Smith & Company (GRS) has been engaged by the Board of Trustees (Board) of the City Pension Fund for Firefighters and Police Officers in the City of Miami Beach (Fund) to prepare a disclosure report to satisfy the requirements set forth in Chapter 112.664, F.S. and as further required pursuant to Chapter 60T-1.0035, F.A.C.

This report was prepared at the request of the Board and is intended for use by the Board and those designated or approved by the Board. This report may be provided to parties other than the Board only in its entirety and only with the permission of the Board. GRS is not responsible for unauthorized use of this report.

The purpose of the report is to provide the required information specified in Chapter 112.664, F.S. and to supplement this information with additional exhibits. This report should not be relied on for any purpose other than the purpose described above.

Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from the current measurements presented in this report due to such factors as the following: Fund experience differing from that anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic assumptions; increases or decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these measurements (such as the end of an amortization period or additional cost or contribution requirements based on the Fund's funded status); and changes in Fund provisions or applicable law. The scope of this engagement does not include an analysis of the potential range of such measurements.

This report was based upon information furnished by the City and the Board concerning Fund benefits, Fund provisions and Fund members as used in the corresponding Actuarial Valuation Reports for the Valuation Dates indicated. Financial information was provided by the City and Board as of September 30, 2024. We reviewed the information provided for internal and year-to-year consistency, but did not audit the data. The Board is responsible for the accuracy of the data.

Board of Trustees May 16, 2025 Page Two

Except where specific assumptions are required by Chapter 112.664, F.S, this report was prepared using actuarial assumptions adopted by the Board as described in Section C. The retirement assumption is based on the results of an Experience Study for the period October 1, 2014 – September 30, 2019 and the remaining demographic actuarial assumptions are based on the results of an Experience Study for the period October 1, 2009 – September 30, 2014. The investment return assumption was lowered from 7.30% to 7.20%, as adopted by the Board on March 16, 2023, based upon an Investment Return Assumption Study completed in 2023 along with recommendations from the Investment Consultant. The mortality assumptions are prescribed by statute. The Board's assumptions represent an estimate of future Fund experience. All actuarial assumptions used in this report are reasonable for the purposes of this valuation. The combined effect of the assumptions is expected to have no significant bias (i.e. not significantly optimistic or pessimistic). All actuarial assumptions and methods used in the valuation follow the guidance in the applicable Actuarial Standards of Practice.

The investment return assumption of 2% higher than the investment return assumption utilized in the Actuarial Valuation Report does not represent an estimate of future Fund experience nor observation of the estimates inherent in market data. This assumption is provided as a counterpart to the Chapter 112.664, F.S. requirement to utilize an investment return assumption of 2% lower than the investment return assumption utilized in the Actuarial Valuation Report. The inclusion of the additional 2% higher assumption shows a more complete assessment of the range of potential results as opposed to the *one-sided* range required by statute.

If all actuarial assumptions are met and if all current and future minimum required contributions are paid Fund assets will be sufficient to pay all Fund benefits, future contributions are expected to remain relatively stable as a percent of payroll and the funded status is expect to improve. Fund minimum required contributions are determined in compliance with the requirements of the Florida Protection of Public Employee Retirement Benefits Act and for Fire and Police Retirement Chapters 175 and 185 with normal cost determined as a level percent of covered payroll and a level percent of pay amortization payment using a maximum amortization period of 30 years.

The Fund's GASB funded ratio as of October 1, 2024 is 77.50% defined as the ratio of the market value of Fund assets to the total pension liability (GASB roll-forward).

The Fund's GASB funded ratio and the GASB Net Pension Liability may not be appropriate for assessing the sufficiency of Fund assets to meet the estimated cost of settling benefit obligations but may be appropriate for assessing the need for or the amount of future contributions.

The undersigned are members of the American Academy of Actuaries and meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinions contained herein.



**Board of Trustees** May 16, 2025 Page Three

The signing actuaries are independent of the Fund sponsor.

This report was prepared using ProVal's valuation model, a software product of Winklevoss Technologies. We are relying on the ProVal model. We performed tests of the ProVal model with this assignment and made a reasonable attempt to understand the developer's intended purpose of, general operation of, major sensitivities and dependencies within, and key strengths and limitations of the ProVal model. In our professional judgment, the ProVal valuation model has the capability to provide results that are consistent with the purposes of the valuation and has no material limitations or known weaknesses.

This report has been prepared by actuaries who have substantial experience valuing public employee retirement systems. To the best of our knowledge the information contained in this report is accurate and presents the actuarial position of the Fund as of the valuation date as required by statute. All calculations have been made in conformity with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices, with the Actuarial Standards of Practice issued by the Actuarial Standards Board and with applicable statutes.

With respect to the reporting standards for defined benefit retirement plans or systems contained in Section 112.664(1), F.S., the actuarial disclosures required under this section were prepared and completed by us or under our direct supervision and we acknowledge responsibility for the results. To the best of our knowledge, the results are complete and accurate, and in our opinion, meet the requirements of Section 112.664(1), F.S., and Section 60T-1.0035, F.A.C.

Sincerely,

GABRIEL, ROEDER, SMITH & COMPANY

Jennifer M. Borregard, M.A.A.A Enrolled Actuary No. 23-07624 Consultant & Actuary

Jennifee Borregard

Shelly L. Jones, M.A.A.A Enrolled Actuary No. 23-08646

Michelle Jones

**Consultant & Actuary** 



#### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<u>Section</u>	<u>Title</u>	<u>Page</u>
Α	Chapter 112.664, F.S. Results	
	<ol> <li>Net Pension Liability</li> <li>Using financial reporting assumptions per GASB Statement No. 67 and No. 68 and using assumptions required under Section 112.664(1)(a), F.S.</li> <li>Using assumptions required under Section 112.664(1)(b), F.S.</li> <li>Using assumptions required under Section 112.664(1)(a), F.S. plus 2%</li> <li>Asset and Benefit Payments Projection</li> <li>Using financial reporting assumptions per GASB Statement No. 67 and No. 68 and using assumptions required under Section 112.664(1)(a), F.S.</li> <li>Using assumptions required under Section 112.664(1)(b), F.S.</li> <li>Using assumptions required under Section 112.664(1)(a), F.S. plus 2%</li> </ol>	1 2 3 4 5 6
	Actuarially Determined Contribution	7
	Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liabilities Bases and Amortization Payments	8
В	Summary of Fund Provisions	10
С	Actuarial Assumptions and Cost Methods Used for Funding	17
D	Glossary	28



## **SECTION A**

CHAPTER 112.664, F.S. RESULTS

#### **Net Pension Liability**

## Using Financial Reporting Assumptions per GASB Statements No. 67 and No. 68 and Using Assumptions Required Under 112.664(1)(a), F.S.

	Measurement Date	Sep	tember 30, 2024
Α.	Total Pension Liability (TPL)		
	Service Cost	\$	27,275,066
	Interest		118,145,426
	Benefit Changes		0
	Difference Between Actual and Expected Experience		18,717,139
	Assumption Changes		8,841,556
	Benefit Payments		(89,408,650)
	Contribution Refunds		(162,459)
	Other		0
	Net Change in Total Pension Liability	\$	83,408,078
	Total Pension Liability (TPL) - (beginning of year)		1,530,629,641
	Total Pension Liability (TPL) - (end of year)	\$	1,614,037,719
			_
В.	Fund Fiduciary Net Position		
	Contributions - City	\$	49,752,458
	Contributions - State		120,549
	Contributions - Member		8,315,085
	Net Investment Income		206,280,718
	Benefit Payments		(89,408,650)
	Contribution Refunds		(162,459)
	Administrative Expenses		(1,233,100)
	Other		0
	Net Change in Fund Fiduciary Net Position	\$	173,664,601
	Fund Fiduciary Net Position - (beginning of year)		1,077,274,635
	Fund Fiduciary Net Position - (end of year)	\$	1,250,939,236
C.	Net Pension Liability (NPL) - (end of year): (A) - (B)	\$	363,098,483
	Valuation Date		October 1, 2023
			, , ,
Car	tain Key Assumntions		

#### **Certain Key Assumptions**

Investment Return Assumption

7.30%

Mortality Table:

For healthy participants during employment, PUB-2010 Headcount Weighted Safety Employee Female Mortality Table and Safety Below Median Employee Male Mortality Table, both set forward 1 year, with fully generational mortality improvements projected to each future decrement date with Scale MP-2018. For healthy participants post employment, PUB-2010 Headcount Weighted Safety Healthy Retiree Female Mortality Table and Safety Below Median Healthy Retiree Male Mortality Table, both set forward 1 year, with fully generational mortality improvements projected to each future decrement date with Scale MP-2018. For disabled participants, 80% PUB-2010 Headcount Weighted General Disabled Retiree Mortality Table / 20% PUB-2010 Headcount Weighted Safety Disabled Retiree Mortality Table, separate rates for males and females, without projected mortality improvements.



## Net Pension Liability Using Assumptions Required Under 112.664(1)(b), F.S.

	Measurement Date	Sep	tember 30, 2024
Α.	Total Pension Liability (TPL)		
	Service Cost	\$	44,376,868
	Interest		112,665,154
	Benefit Changes		0
	Difference Between Actual and Expected Experience		27,460,657
	Assumption Changes		13,588,943
	Benefit Payments		(89,408,650)
	Contribution Refunds		(162,459)
	Other		0
	Net Change in Total Pension Liability	\$	108,520,513
	Total Pension Liability (TPL) - (beginning of year)		1,959,286,613
	Total Pension Liability (TPL) - (end of year)	\$	2,067,807,126
B.	Fund Fiduciary Net Position		
	Contributions - City	\$	49,752,458
	Contributions - State		120,549
	Contributions - Member		8,315,085
	Net Investment Income		206,280,718
	Benefit Payments		(89,408,650)
	Contribution Refunds		(162,459)
	Administrative Expenses		(1,233,100)
	Other		0
	Net Change in Fund Fiduciary Net Position	\$	173,664,601
	Fund Fiduciary Net Position - (beginning of year)		1,077,274,635
	Fund Fiduciary Net Position - (end of year)	\$	1,250,939,236
C.	Net Pension Liability (NPL) - (end of year): (A) - (B)	\$	816,867,890
	Valuation Date		October 1, 2023
			- 505.5. 1, 2525

#### **Certain Key Assumptions**

Investment Return Assumption

5.30%

Mortality Table:

For healthy participants during employment, PUB-2010 Headcount Weighted Safety Employee Female Mortality Table and Safety Below Median Employee Male Mortality Table, both set forward 1 year, with fully generational mortality improvements projected to each future decrement date with Scale MP-2018. For healthy participants post employment, PUB-2010 Headcount Weighted Safety Healthy Retiree Female Mortality Table and Safety Below Median Healthy Retiree Male Mortality Table, both set forward 1 year, with fully generational mortality improvements projected to each future decrement date with Scale MP-2018. For disabled participants, 80% PUB-2010 Headcount Weighted General Disabled Retiree Mortality Table / 20% PUB-2010 Headcount Weighted Safety Disabled Retiree Mortality Table, separate rates for males and females, without projected mortality improvements.



#### **Net Pension Liability**

#### Using Assumptions Required Under 112.664(1)(a), F.S. Plus 2% on Investment Return Assumption

	Measurement Date	September 30, 2024		
A.	Total Pension Liability (TPL)			
	Service Cost	\$	17,600,556	
	Interest		119,652,411	
	Benefit Changes		0	
	Difference Between Actual and Expected Experience		13,318,067	
	Assumption Changes		6,060,502	
	Benefit Payments		(89,408,650)	
	Contribution Refunds		(162,459)	
	Other		0	
	Net Change in Total Pension Liability	\$	67,060,427	
	Total Pension Liability (TPL) - (beginning of year)		1,244,037,835	
	Total Pension Liability (TPL) - (end of year)	\$	1,311,098,262	
В.	Fund Fiduciary Net Position			
	Contributions - City	\$	49,752,458	
	Contributions - State		120,549	
	Contributions - Member		8,315,085	
	Net Investment Income		206,280,718	
	Benefit Payments		(89,408,650)	
	Contribution Refunds		(162,459)	
	Administrative Expenses		(1,233,100)	
	Other		0	
	Net Change in Fund Fiduciary Net Position	\$	173,664,601	
	Fund Fiduciary Net Position - (beginning of year)		1,077,274,635	
	Fund Fiduciary Net Position - (end of year)	\$	1,250,939,236	
C.	Net Pension Liability (NPL) - (end of year): (A) - (B)	\$	60,159,026	
	Valuation Date		October 1, 2023	

#### **Certain Key Assumptions**

Investment Return Assumption

9.30%

Mortality Table:

For healthy participants during employment, PUB-2010 Headcount Weighted Safety Employee Female Mortality Table and Safety Below Median Employee Male Mortality Table, both set forward 1 year, with fully generational mortality improvements projected to each future decrement date with Scale MP-2018. For healthy participants post employment, PUB-2010 Headcount Weighted Safety Healthy Retiree Female Mortality Table and Safety Below Median Healthy Retiree Male Mortality Table, both set forward 1 year, with fully generational mortality improvements projected to each future decrement date with Scale MP-2018. For disabled participants, 80% PUB-2010 Headcount Weighted General Disabled Retiree Mortality Table / 20% PUB-2010 Headcount Weighted Safety Disabled Retiree Mortality Table, separate rates for males and females, without projected mortality improvements.



## Asset and Benefit Payment Projection Not Reflecting Any Future Contributions

## Using Financial Reporting Assumptions per GASB Statements No. 67 and No. 68 and Using Assumptions Required Under 112.664(1)(a), F.S.

	Market Value of	Expected	<b>Projected Benefit</b>	Market Value of
FYE	Assets (BOY)	Investment Return	Payments	Assets (EOY)
2025	\$ 1,193,613,924	\$ 82,481,589	\$ 89,634,416	\$ 1,186,461,097
2026	1,186,461,097	81,867,395	92,205,066	1,176,123,426
2027	1,176,123,426	81,003,981	95,291,737	1,161,835,670
2028	1,161,835,670	79,857,103	98,354,002	1,143,338,771
2029	1,143,338,771	78,397,518	101,666,323	1,120,069,966
2030	1,120,069,966	76,590,012	105,091,201	1,091,568,777
2031	1,091,568,777	74,413,271	108,321,806	1,057,660,242
2032	1,057,660,242	71,863,570	111,128,203	1,018,395,609
2033	1,018,395,609	68,934,581	113,769,993	973,560,197
2034	973,560,197	65,605,826	116,377,301	922,788,722
2035	922,788,722	61,854,324	118,864,128	865,778,918
2036	865,778,918	57,666,540	121,017,205	802,428,253
2037	802,428,253	53,040,628	122,693,051	732,775,830
2038	732,775,830	47,954,933	124,525,861	656,204,902
2039	656,204,902	42,386,427	125,961,603	572,629,726
2040	572,629,726	36,325,230	127,096,326	481,858,630
2041	481,858,630	29,760,294	127,858,700	383,760,224
2042	383,760,224	22,677,291	128,374,916	278,062,599
2043	278,062,599	15,061,615	128,516,066	164,608,148
2044	164,608,148	6,894,577	128,472,467	43,030,258
2045	43,030,258	384,906	128,116,186	0
2046	0	0	127,536,704	0
2047	0	0	126,619,987	0
2048	0	0	125,482,253	0
2049	0	0	124,078,860	0
2050	0	0	122,425,888	0
2051	0	0	120,525,693	0
2052	0	0	118,381,498	0
2053	0	0	116,001,655	0
2054	0	0	113,392,242	0

Number of years for which current market value of assets are adequate to sustain the payment of expected retirement benefits reflecting no contributions from the City, Members or State:

20.33

#### **Certain Key Assumptions**

Investment return assumption

7.20%

#### Mortality Table:

For healthy participants during employment, PUB-2010 Benefits Weighted Safety Employee Mortality Table, separate rates for males and females, males set forward 1 year, with fully generational mortality improvements projected to each future decrement date with Scale MP-2021. For healthy participants post employment, PUB-2010 Benefits Weighted Safety Healthy Retiree Mortality Table, separate rates for males and females, males set forward 1 year, with fully generational mortality improvements projected to each future decrement date with Scale MP-2021. For disabled participants, PUB-2010 Headcount Weighted General Disabled Retiree Mortality Table, separate rates for males and females, females set forward 1 year, with fully generational mortality improvements projected to each future decrement date with Scale MP-2021.

Note: As required in Section 112.664(1)(c) of the Florida Statutes, the projection of Fund assets does not include future contributions from the City, Members or State. For this reason, this projection should not be viewed as representative of the amount of time the Fund can sustain benefit payments. Under the Government Accounting Standards Board standards which include City, Member and State contributions, the Fund is expected to be able to pay all future benefit payments.



# Asset and Benefit Payment Projection Not Reflecting Any Future Contributions Using Assumptions Required Under 112.664(1)(b), F.S.

	Market Value of	Expected	<b>Projected Benefit</b>	Market Value of
FYE	Assets (BOY)	Investment Return	Payments	Assets (EOY)
2025	\$ 1,193,613,924	\$ 59,562,774	\$ 89,634,416	\$ 1,163,542,282
2026	1,163,542,282	57,927,202	92,205,066	1,129,264,418
2027	1,129,264,418	56,058,486	95,291,737	1,090,031,167
2028	1,090,031,167	53,932,771	98,354,002	1,045,609,936
2029	1,045,609,936	51,530,292	101,666,323	995,473,905
2030	995,473,905	48,827,498	105,091,201	939,210,202
2031	939,210,202	45,811,495	108,321,806	876,699,891
2032	876,699,891	42,482,524	111,128,203	808,054,212
2033	808,054,212	38,839,115	113,769,993	733,123,334
2034	733,123,334	34,869,839	116,377,301	651,615,872
2035	651,615,872	30,561,948	118,864,128	563,313,692
2036	563,313,692	25,910,059	121,017,205	468,206,546
2037	468,206,546	20,917,650	122,693,051	366,431,145
2038	366,431,145	15,574,105	124,525,861	257,479,389
2039	257,479,389	9,868,486	125,961,603	141,386,272
2040	141,386,272	3,799,930	127,096,326	18,089,876
2041	18,089,876	31,475	127,858,700	0
2042	0	0	128,374,916	0
2043	0	0	128,516,066	0
2044	0	0	128,472,467	0
2045	0	0	128,116,186	0
2046	0	0	127,536,704	0
2047	0	0	126,619,987	0
2048	0	0	125,482,253	0
2049	0	0	124,078,860	0
2050	0	0	122,425,888	0
2051	0	0	120,525,693	0
2052	0	0	118,381,498	0
2053	0	0	116,001,655	0
2054	0	0	113,392,242	0

Number of years for which current market value of assets are adequate to sustain the payment of expected retirement benefits reflecting no contributions from the City, Members or State:

16.08

#### **Certain Key Assumptions**

 $Investment\ return\ assumption$ 

5.20%

#### Mortality Table:

For healthy participants during employment, PUB-2010 Benefits Weighted Safety Employee Mortality Table, separate rates for males and females, males set forward 1 year, with fully generational mortality improvements projected to each future decrement date with Scale MP-2021. For healthy participants post employment, PUB-2010 Benefits Weighted Safety Healthy Retiree Mortality Table, separate rates for males and females, males set forward 1 year, with fully generational mortality improvements projected to each future decrement date with Scale MP-2021. For disabled participants, PUB-2010 Headcount Weighted General Disabled Retiree Mortality Table, separate rates for males and females, females set forward 1 year, with fully generational mortality improvements projected to each future decrement date with Scale MP-2021.

Note: As required in Section 112.664(1)(c) of the Florida Statutes, the projection of Fund assets does not include future contributions from the City, Members or State. For this reason, this projection should not be viewed as representative of the amount of time the Fund can sustain benefit payments. Under the Government Accounting Standards Board standards which include City, Member and State contributions, the Fund is expected to be able to pay all future benefit payments.



### Asset and Benefit Payment Projection Not Reflecting Any Future Contributions

Using Assumptions Required Under 112.664(1)(a), F.S. Plus 2% on Investment Return Assumption

	Market Value of	Expected	Projected Benefit	Market Value of
FYE	Assets (BOY)	Investment Return	Payments	Assets (EOY)
2025	\$ 1,193,613,924	\$ 105,405,752	\$ 89,634,416	\$ 1,209,385,260
2026	1,209,385,260	106,730,333	92,205,066	1,223,910,527
2027	1,223,910,527	107,914,907	95,291,737	1,236,533,697
2028	1,236,533,697	108,925,687	98,354,002	1,247,105,382
2029	1,247,105,382	109,735,438	101,666,323	1,255,174,497
2030	1,255,174,497	110,309,418	105,091,201	1,260,392,714
2031	1,260,392,714	110,630,666	108,321,806	1,262,701,574
2032	1,262,701,574	110,705,109	111,128,203	1,262,278,480
2033	1,262,278,480	110,536,305	113,769,993	1,259,044,792
2034	1,259,044,792	110,110,622	116,377,301	1,252,778,113
2035	1,252,778,113	109,411,827	118,864,128	1,243,325,812
2036	1,243,325,812	108,436,363	121,017,205	1,230,744,970
2037	1,230,744,970	107,196,535	122,693,051	1,215,248,454
2038	1,215,248,454	105,680,749	124,525,861	1,196,403,342
2039	1,196,403,342	103,876,412	125,961,603	1,174,318,151
2040	1,174,318,151	101,788,788	127,096,326	1,149,010,613
2041	1,149,010,613	99,423,014	127,858,700	1,120,574,927
2042	1,120,574,927	96,781,552	128,374,916	1,088,981,563
2043	1,088,981,563	93,868,023	128,516,066	1,054,333,520
2044	1,054,333,520	90,682,546	128,472,467	1,016,543,599
2045	1,016,543,599	87,223,389	128,116,186	975,650,802
2046	975,650,802	83,489,741	127,536,704	931,603,839
2047	931,603,839	79,482,490	126,619,987	884,466,342
2048	884,466,342	75,201,775	125,482,253	834,185,864
2049	834,185,864	70,644,966	124,078,860	780,751,970
2050	780,751,970	65,810,314	122,425,888	724,136,396
2051	724,136,396	60,695,101	120,525,693	664,305,804
2052	664,305,804	55,296,102	118,381,498	601,220,408
2053	601,220,408	49,609,247	116,001,655	534,828,000
2054	534,828,000	43,629,433	113,392,242	465,065,191
2055	465,065,191	37,350,234	110,565,339	391,850,086
2056	391,850,086	30,763,372	107,536,098	315,077,360
2057	315,077,360	23,858,223	104,323,505	234,612,078
2058	234,612,078	16,621,307	100,949,250	150,284,135
2059	150,284,135	9,035,770	97,437,831	61,882,074
2060	61,882,074	1,631,722	93,815,913	0

Number of years for which current market value of assets are adequate to sustain the payment of expected retirement benefits reflecting no contributions from the City, Members or State:

35.67

#### **Certain Key Assumptions**

Investment return assumption

9.20%

Mortality Table:

For healthy participants during employment, PUB-2010 Benefits Weighted Safety Employee Mortality Table, separate rates for males and females, males set forward 1 year, with fully generational mortality improvements projected to each future decrement date with Scale MP-2021. For healthy participants post employment, PUB-2010 Benefits Weighted Safety Healthy Retiree Mortality Table, separate rates for males and females, males set forward 1 year, with fully generational mortality improvements projected to each future decrement date with Scale MP-2021. For disabled participants, PUB-2010 Headcount Weighted General Disabled Retiree Mortality Table, separate rates for males and females, females set forward 1 year, with fully generational mortality improvements projected to each future decrement date with Scale MP-2021.

Note: As required in Section 112.664(1)(c) of the Florida Statutes, the projection of Fund assets does not include future contributions from the City, Members or State. For this reason, this projection should not be viewed as representative of the amount of time the Fund can sustain benefit payments. Under the Government Accounting Standards Board standards which include City, Member and State contributions, the Fund is expected to be able to pay all future benefit payments.



ACTUARIALLY DETERMINED CONTRIBUTION								
A. Valuation Date	Valuation Assumptions and 112.664(1)(a), F.S. Assumptions October 1, 2024	112.664(1)(b), F.S. Assumptions October 1, 2024	112.664(1)(a), F.S. Assumptions Plus 2% on Investment Return Assumption October 1, 2024					
B. Actuarial Determined Contribution to Be Paid During Fiscal Year Ending	September 30, 2026	September 30, 2026	September 30, 2026					
C. Annual Payroll of Active Employees	\$ 83,788,335	\$ 83,788,335	\$ 83,788,335					
<ul> <li>D. Total Minimum Funding Requirement</li> <li>1. Total Normal Cost</li> <li>2. Annual Payment to Amortize Unfunded     Actuarial Liability</li> <li>3. Interest Adjustment</li> <li>4. Expected Service Buyback</li> <li>5. Total Minimum Funding Requirement</li> </ul>	\$ 30,820,121 37,645,116 298,042 248,404 \$ 69,011,683	\$ 49,726,970 53,139,324 219,345 248,404 \$ 103,334,043	\$ 20,174,747 21,674,127 373,857 248,404 \$ 42,471,135					
E. Expected Payroll of Active Employees for Following Plan Year (\$ / % of annual pay)	\$ 86,720,927 103.50%	\$ 86,720,927 103.50%	\$ 86,720,927 103.50%					
<ul> <li>F. Expected Contribution Sources (\$ / % of expected pay)</li> <li>1. City</li> <li>2. Member</li> <li>3. State (Share Plan)</li> <li>4. Total</li> </ul>	\$ 62,431,505 71.99% 8,875,038 10.23% 120,549 0.14% \$ 71,427,092 82.36%	\$ 97,955,148 112.95% 8,875,038 10.23% 120,549 0.14% \$ 106,950,735 123.33%	\$ 34,962,038 40.32% 8,875,038 10.23% 					
4. IOTAI	\$ /1,42/,U92 82.36%	\$ 100,950,735 123.33%	\$ 43,957,025 5U.69%					



#### **Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liabilities Bases and Amortization Payments**

		Amortization Payment						
	Current	٧	/aluation and			1	12.664(1)(a),	Remaining
	Unfunded	112	2.664(1)(a), F.S.		112.664(1)(b),	F.S	. Assumptions	Funding
Amortization Base	Liabilities	/	Assumptions	F.5	S. Assumptions		Plus 2%	Period
10/01/2001 Initial Unfunded Liability	\$ 8,145,797	\$	1,289,816	\$	1,221,325	\$	1,358,905	7 years
10/01/2002 Method Update	\$ 9,933,954	\$	1,399,643	\$	1,313,692	\$	1,486,787	8 years
10/01/2003 Fund Amendment	\$ 908,504	\$	115,696	\$	107,647	\$	123,897	9 years
10/01/2003 Actuarial (Gain) / Loss	\$ 27,353,060	\$	3,483,346	\$	3,241,013	\$	3,730,269	9 years
10/01/2004 Actuarial (Gain) / Loss	\$ 30,825,759	\$	3,592,120	\$	3,313,429	\$	3,877,465	10 years
10/01/2005 Method Update	\$ (28,511,316)	\$	(3,070,585)		(2,808,183)	\$	(3,340,515)	11 years
10/01/2005 Assumption Update	\$ 5,734,776	\$	617,618	\$	564,839	\$	671,912	11 years
10/01/2005 Actuarial (Gain) / Loss	\$ 21,296,146	\$	2,293,532	\$	2,097,534	\$	2,495,153	11 years
10/01/2006 Method Update	\$ (4,443,130)	\$	(445,881)	\$	(404,330)	\$	(488,820)	12 years
10/01/2006 Actuarial (Gain) / Loss	\$ 19,233,412	\$	1,930,131	\$	1,750,262	\$	2,116,004	12 years
10/01/2007 Actuarial (Gain) / Loss	\$ 23,127,357	\$	2,177,535	\$	1,958,071	\$	2,405,330	13 years
10/01/2008 Assumption Update	\$ 5,660,149	\$	502,932	\$	448,491	\$	559,681	14 years
10/01/2008 Actuarial (Gain) / Loss	\$ 31,240,868	\$	2,775,903	\$	2,475,420	\$	3,089,130	14 years
10/01/2009 Assumption Update	\$ 22,757,306	\$	1,917,880	\$	1,696,219	\$	2,149,902	15 years
10/01/2009 Actuarial (Gain) / Loss	\$ 65,496,392	\$	5,519,731	\$	4,881,784	\$	6,187,499	15 years
10/01/2010 Assumption Update	\$ 4,499,219	\$	361,200	\$	316,854	\$	407,806	16 years
10/01/2010 Actuarial (Gain) / Loss	\$ 17,002,390	\$	1,364,961	\$	1,197,378	\$	1,541,084	16 years
10/01/2011 Fund Amendment	\$ (3,110,068)	\$	(238,751)	\$	(207,750)	\$	(271,459)	17 years
10/01/2011 Assumption Update	\$ 17,175,407	\$	1,318,509	\$	1,147,305	\$	1,499,137	17 years
10/01/2011 Actuarial (Gain) / Loss	\$ 30,551,847	\$	2,345,381	\$	2,040,842	\$	2,666,685	17 years
10/01/2012 Assumption Update	\$ 7,967,611	\$	586,856	\$	506,578	\$	671,871	18 years
10/01/2012 Actuarial (Gain) / Loss	\$ 26,825,940	\$	1,975,868	\$	1,705,584	\$	2,262,105	18 years
10/01/2012 Fund Amendment	\$ (20,502,979)	\$	(1,510,150)	\$	(1,303,572)		(1,728,919)	18 years
10/01/2013 Actuarial (Gain) / Loss	\$ 1,613,012	\$	114,332	\$	97,912		131,784	19 years
10/01/2013 Method Update	\$ (66,915,931)	\$	(4,743,058)	\$	(4,061,877)	\$	(5,467,061)	19 years
10/01/2014 Actuarial (Gain) / Loss	\$ (6,257,995)	\$	(428,007)	\$	(363,669)	\$	(496,629)	20 years
10/01/2014 Assumption Update	\$ 6,049,181	\$	413,726	\$	351,535	\$	480,058	20 years
10/01/2015 Actuarial (Gain) / Loss	\$ 9,219,975	\$	609,924	\$	514,225	\$	712,341	21 years
10/01/2015 Assumption Update	\$ 2,610,685	\$	172,703	\$	145,606	\$	201,703	21 years
10/01/2015 Fund Amendment	\$ (8,883,573)		(587,670)		(495,463)		(686,351)	21 years
10/01/2016 Actuarial (Gain) / Loss	\$ (12,055,514)		(773,045)		(646,751)		(908,644)	22 years
10/01/2016 Assumption Update	\$ 37,387,805	\$	2,397,447	\$	2,005,772	\$	2,817,979	22 years



#### **Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liabilities Bases and Amortization Payments**

	Amortization Payment								
		Current		Valuation and			1	112.664(1)(a),	Remaining
		Unfunded	11	L2.664(1)(a), F.S.		112.664(1)(b),	F.S	6. Assumptions	Funding
Amortization Base		Liabilities		Assumptions	F.	S. Assumptions		Plus 2%	Period
10/01/2017 Actuarial (Gain) / Loss	\$	8,524,643	\$	530,913	\$	440,803	\$	627,964	23 years
10/01/2017 Assumption Update	\$	7,404,929	\$	•	\$	382,904	\$	545,481	23 years
10/01/2018 Actuarial (Gain) / Loss	\$	6,979,407	\$	•	\$	348,511	\$	503,330	24 years
10/01/2018 Assumption Update	\$	7,740,593	\$	•	\$	386,520	\$	558,224	24 years
10/01/2019 Actuarial (Gain) / Loss	\$	(1,369,571)	\$				\$	(96,840)	25 years
10/01/2019 Fund Amendment and Assumption Update	\$	(16,855,309)	\$				\$	(1,191,805)	25 years
10/01/2020 Actuarial (Gain) / Loss	\$	(2,464,771)	\$	(142,075)	\$	(115,348)	\$	(171,112)	26 years
10/01/2020 Assumption Update	\$	19,984,386	\$	1,151,945	\$	935,239	\$	1,387,376	26 years
10/01/2021 Actuarial (Gain) / Loss	\$	(32,395,764)	\$	(1,825,154)	\$	(1,471,003)	\$	(2,210,927)	27 years
10/01/2021 Assumption Update	\$	24,754,225	\$	1,394,635	\$	1,124,022	\$	1,689,412	27 years
10/01/2022 Actuarial (Gain) / Loss	\$	20,291,186	\$	1,118,774	\$	895,185	\$	1,362,946	28 years
10/01/2022 Assumption Update	\$	11,250,884	\$	620,329	\$	496,355	\$	755,715	28 years
10/01/2023 Actuarial (Gain) / Loss	\$	53,272,138	\$	2,877,867	\$	2,286,286	\$	3,525,474	29 years
10/01/2023 Assumption Update	\$	9,017,199	\$	487,127	\$	386,992	\$	596,745	29 years
10/01/2023 Fund Amendment	\$	1,537,442	\$	83,056	\$	65,983	\$	101,746	29 years
10/01/2024 Actuarial (Gain) / Loss	\$	2,088,209	\$	110,651	\$	87,284	\$	136,289	30 years
10/01/2024 Assumption Update	\$	65,685,055	\$	3,480,542	\$	2,745,549	\$	4,287,007	30 years
10/01/2024 Assumption Change - 112.664(1)(b), F.S. Assumptions		483,666,669		N/A		20,216,632		N/A	30 years
10/01/2024 Assumption Change - 112.664(1)(a), F.S. Assumptions Plus 2		(321,590,949)		N/A		N/A		(20,988,987)	30 years



## **SECTION B**

**SUMMARY OF FUND PROVISIONS** 

#### A. Relevant Provisions:

The Fund was created under Chapter 23414, Laws of Florida, Special Act of 1945, as most recently amended by Ordinance No. 2024-4661 adopted November 20, 2024 and reflecting the most recent Collectively Bargained Agreements executed October 30, 2024 and November 20, 2024 for Firefighters and Police Officers, respectively.

#### B. Eligibility Requirements:

Any full-time employee of the City who is certified as a Firefighter or Police Officer as a condition of employment.

#### C. Membership Tiers:

- Tier 1 Members hired prior to July 14, 2010
- Tier 2 Members hired on or after July 14, 2010 but prior to September 30, 2013
- Tier 3 Members hired on or after September 30, 2013 but prior to June 8, 2016 for the Fire Department and July 20, 2016 for the Police Department
- Tier 4 Members hired on or after June 8, 2016 but prior to May 8, 2019 for the Fire Department and hired on or after July 20, 2016 but prior to July 31, 2019 for the Police Department
- Tier 5 Members hired on or after May 8, 2019 for the Fire Department and July 31, 2019 for the Police Department

#### D. Credited Service:

All periods of employment as an Employee for which contributions have been made to the Fund together with all service in the uniformed services of the United States required to be included.

#### E. Pre-Employment Service:

Members with at least 5 years of credited service (10 years for Tier 5 members) may purchase pre-employment military service. Pre-employment military service must be purchased within 24 months following the date the member completes 5 years of credited service (10 years for Tier 5 members) under the pension fund. A member may purchase up to two years of pre-employment military service at the accrual rate of 3% per year.

The price for each year purchased shall be of 10.0% (10.5% for members hired on or after September 30, 2013) of the member's Salary during the 12 calendar months immediately preceding the date of such purchase.



#### F. Pensionable Pay:

Pensionable pay is defined as base pay, any premiums that longevity is calculated on, longevity pay, pensionable overtime and any other pay negotiated as pensionable. Effective July 14, 2010, off-duty pay is pensionable for any member who is eligible for overtime and receives off-duty compensation through the City. Effective September 30, 2013, pensionable overtime is limited to 300 hours per calendar year. Effective November 20, 2024, off-duty pay is pensionable for any member who is not eligible for overtime and receives off-duty compensation through the City.

- 1. Overtime and Off-Duty pay included in pension computation for Police Officers:
  - Pensionable overtime pay not exceeding 300 hours per calendar year and off duty is limited in each year to an amount that is equal to 11% of highest annualized pay rate for the same salary rank that the member is in at time of retirement.
  - The 11% limitation shall not apply to any member who holds the rank of sergeant or lieutenant on September 30, 2013, or any Police Officer promoted to the rank of sergeant prior to the date the 2013 Certified Police Sergeant Promotional Register expired in 2015. For these members, the inclusion of overtime and / or off duty in the member's salary shall be limited in each year to an amount which is equal to 70% of the difference between the member's annualized pay rate at retirement and the highest annualized pay rate for the next higher salary rank.
  - For any members who self-demote they will become subject to the eleven percent (11%) limitation on overtime and off-duty compensation.
- 2. Overtime and Off-Duty pay included in pension computation for Firefighters:
  - Pensionable overtime pay not exceeding 300 hours per calendar year and off duty is limited in each year to an amount that is equal to 11% of highest annualized pay rate for the same salary rank that the member is in at time of retirement.

#### G. Final Average Monthly Earnings (FAME):

Tier 1 and eligible to retire on or after September 30, 2015 - the greater of the average of the 3 highest paid years or the 3 last paid years prior to date of retirement after taking into consideration the overtime limit.

Tier 2 - the greater of the average of the 3 highest paid years or the 3 last paid years prior to date of retirement after taking into consideration the overtime limit.

Tier 3, Tier 4 and Tier 5 - the greater of the average of the 5 highest paid years (3 highest paid years for Firefighters) or the 5 last paid years (3 last paid years for Firefighters) prior to date of retirement after taking into consideration the overtime limit.



#### H. Normal Retirement:

#### 1. Eligibility:

Tier 1 and eligible to retire on or after September 30, 2013 - the earlier of attainment of age 50 or Rule of 70 (must attain age 47) or reach the 85% maximum pension benefit regardless of age

Tier 2 and Tier 3 - the earlier of attainment of age 50 with 5 years of creditable service or Rule of 70 (must attain age 48) or reach the 85% maximum pension benefit regardless of age

Tier 4 and Tier 5 - the earlier of attainment of age 52 with 5 years of creditable service or Rule of 70 (must attain age 48) or reach the 85% maximum pension benefit regardless of age

#### 2. Benefit:

All Tiers and eligible to retire on or after September 30, 2015:

3% x FAME x Credited Service up to 20 years plus 4% x Credited Service after 20 years

Benefit shall not exceed 85% of FAME.

A member's benefit multiplier for credited service earned before October 1, 2013 shall not be reduced.

#### I. <u>Deferred Retirement:</u>

#### 1. Eligibility:

Any first day of the month past Normal Retirement Date.

#### 2. Benefit:

Benefit calculated as for Normal Retirement based upon service and pay to Deferred Retirement Date.

#### J. <u>Disability Retirement:</u>

#### 1. Eligibility:

Totally and permanently disabled meaning incapacity to perform regular duty as Firefighter or Police Officer (and completion of at least 5 years of Credited Service for non-service incurred disability).

Effective July 1, 2019, a Firefighter who becomes totally and permanently unable to perform useful and efficient service as a Firefighter due to a diagnosis of cancer or circumstances that arise out of the treatment of such cancer will be presumed to be disabled in-line of duty subject to the limitations in Chapter 112.1816, Florida Statutes.

#### 2. Benefit:

Accrued benefit (minimum of 85% of current salary for Police Officers and 50% of current salary for Firefighters at time of disability for service incurred disability).



#### K. Pre-Retirement Death Benefit:

#### 1. Service Incurred:

Greater of accrued benefit or 85% of members salary payable as a monthly benefit to the spouse until death or remarriage, to a Domestic Partner until death, marriage or entry into another Domestic Partnership, to unmarried children in equal shares until age 18 (until age 22 if a full-time student or until recovery from handicap if handicapped), or to dependent parents in equal shares.

#### 2. Non-Service Incurred:

For members with at least 5 years of service, accrued benefit is payable for the first 12 months after death and 75% of the accrued benefit is payable thereafter (with a minimum benefit of 25% of average monthly salary); Benefits are payable to the spouse until death or remarriage, to a Domestic Partner until death, marriage or entry into another Domestic Partnership, to unmarried children in equal shares until age 18 (until age 22 if a full-time student or until recovery from handicap or until marriage if handicapped), or to dependent parents in equal shares. However, if the member has been married or in a domestic partnership for less than 10 years, benefits are payable to the spouse or domestic partner only for the life expectancy of the deceased member at time of death.

#### L. Vested Benefit:

#### 1. Eligibility:

Any age prior to 50 with at least 5 years (10 years for Tier 5 members) of service for members who terminate employment on or after September 30, 2013.

#### 2. Benefit:

Return of employee contributions or accrued benefit upon attainment of age 50. If a member terminates employment with less than 10 years of service and passes away prior to the normal retirement date, the return of employee contributions is the only benefit.

#### M. Employee Contributions:

10.0% of pensionable wages (on a pre-tax basis) for members hired prior to September 30, 2013 and 10.5% of pensionable wages (on a pre-tax basis) for members hired on or after September 30, 2013; If contributions are refunded to the member or to his or her beneficiaries, then interest is credited at the rate of 3% per annum.



#### N. Payment of Retirement Benefit:

Benefit is payable to the member for his or her life. Upon death of member, except those retiring prior to November 5, 2003, the standard benefit is a 75% joint and survivor annuity with a specified beneficiary as provided under the plan. The specified beneficiary will receive a survivor annuity equal to 100% of the total benefit for one year following the death of the member and thereafter 75% of the total benefit until death or remarriage. However, upon death, if the member has been married or in a domestic partnership for less than 10 years, the survivor annuity is payable only for the life expectancy of the deceased member at time of death.

In lieu of the standard benefit, the members may elect the actuarial equivalent of the 10 year certain and life annuity, with a designated beneficiary, any of the following optional forms of payment:

- 75% joint and contingent survivor annuity with a designated beneficiary
- 66 3/3% joint and contingent survivor annuity with a designated beneficiary
- 50% joint and contingent survivor annuity with a designated beneficiary
- 25% joint and contingent survivor annuity with a designated beneficiary
- 10 year certain and life annuity with a designated beneficiary
- Life of member only

Members who retired prior to November 5, 2003 were subject to different normal and optional forms of payment.

#### O. <u>Deferred Retirement Option Program (DROP):</u>

Police Officers and Firefighters are eligible to participate in a Deferred Retirement Option Program (DROP) upon meeting eligibility for a normal service retirement.

#### Operations of the DROP:

- 1. Member contributions to the Pension Plan will cease upon entering the DROP.
- 2. The member's monthly retirement benefit, based on final average earnings and service, will be calculated as of the date prior to them entering the DROP.
- 3. The member will cease to accrue additional pension benefits (with the exception of the COLA under the pension plan).
- 4. The member will no longer be eligible for Disability or Pre-Retirement Service Connected Death benefits from the Pension Plan.
- 5. The member's monthly pension will be deposited into the selected investment vehicles.
- 6. Fire Department members who enter the DROP on or after June 8, 2016 may participate in DROP for a period not to exceed one-hundred twenty (120) months; and Police Department members who enter the DROP on or after July 20, 2016 may participate in DROP for a period not to exceed ninety-six (96) months.



Notwithstanding the above, participation may not continue beyond the date when the member's combined years of creditable service and time in the DROP equals 456 months for members who enter the DROP on or after September 1, 2012.

Members who enter the DROP on or after June 8, 2016 but prior to November 20, 2024 for Fire Department members may extend their DROP participation period by up to 24 months for a total maximum DROP participation period not to exceed one-hundred twenty (120) months.

- 7. The member will not have access or be able to borrow against any of the funds accumulated in their DROP account.
- 8. The member may sever employment with the City at any time during the DROP period. Such separation will terminate their participation in the DROP.
- 9. No payment will be made from the DROP account until the member severs employment with the City.
- 10. Following severance of employment, the funds in the DROP will be paid under the *DROP Account Payment Options* the member selected. The member will also start receiving their monthly pension which was previously being deposited in the DROP.
- 11. A 2.5% COLA (1.5% per year for participants hired on or after July 14, 2010) is paid annually on the anniversary date of the member's retirement.

Members hired before June 8, 2016 for Fire Department members and July 20, 2016 for Police Department members who elect to extend or enter the DROP and participate for more than 5 years will have no COLA adjustment applied for years six (6), seven (7), and eight (8) while participating in the DROP. Members hired on or after June 8, 2016 for Fire Department members and July 20, 2016 for Police Department members will receive a zero percent (0%) COLA for the first (1st), second (2nd), third (3rd) and fourth (4th) annual adjustment dates while participating in the DROP.

#### P. Cost-of-Living Adjustment:

Effective October 1, 2010, after 1 year of retirement, benefits are increased by 2.5% per year (1.5% per year for participants hired on or after July 14, 2010), compounded annually, on the anniversary date of each member's retirement.

For members retired prior to October 1, 2010, benefit increases occur on the first of October each year.

Members whose grandfathered Base Plan benefit is greater than the benefit otherwise provided by this plan will receive the applicable cost-of-living adjustment on that basis (2% a year beginning the October three years after retirement) until such time as the benefit from this plan with 2.5% cost-of-living exceeds that comparable grandfathered Base Plan benefit.



Q. <u>Changes Since Previous Actuarial Impact Statement</u>

None.



## **SECTION C**

ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND COST METHODS USED FOR FUNDING

#### A. Mortality

For healthy participants during employment, PUB-2010 Benefits Weighted Safety Employee Mortality Table, separate rates for males and females, males set forward 1 year, with fully generational mortality improvements projected to each future decrement date with Scale MP-2021.

For healthy participants post employment, PUB-2010 Benefits Weighted Safety Healthy Retiree Mortality Table, separate rates for males and females, males set forward 1 year, with fully generational mortality improvements projected to each future decrement date with Scale MP-2021.

For disabled participants, PUB-2010 Headcount Weighted General Disabled Retiree Mortality Table, separate rates for males and females, females set forward 1 year, with fully generational mortality improvements projected to each future decrement date with Scale MP-2021.

Pre-retirement			Post-retirement			
Sample	Future	Life	Future Life			
Ages	Expectancy	y (Years)	Expectancy (Years)			
(2024)	Male	Female	Male	Female		
45	42.33	45.66	39.82	42.90		
50	37.20	40.51	34.70	37.69		
55	32.10	35.40	29.66	32.58		
60	27.09	30.34	24.79	27.66		
62	25.13	28.33	22.93	25.77		
	Pre-retir	ement	Post-retir	ement		
Sample	Future	Life	Future Life			
Ages	Expectancy	y (Years)	Expectancy (Years)			
(2044)	Male	Female	Male	Female		
45	43.71	46.83	41.60	44.53		
50	38.56	41.68	36.44	39.32		
55	33.44	36.55	31.36	34.18		
60	28.39	31.46	26.42	29.21		
62	26.40	29.43	24.51	27.27		

For survivors of participants, PUB-2010 Headcount Weighted General Healthy Retiree Mortality Table, separate rates for males and females, males set back 1 year, with fully generational mortality improvements projected to each future decrement date with Scale MP-2021.

#### B. Investment Return

7.20%, compounded annually, net of investment expenses includes inflation at 3.00%.



#### C. Expenses

Prior year's actual administrative expenses.

#### D. <u>Employee Withdrawal Rates</u>

Representative values of the assumed annual rates of withdrawal among members in active service are as follows:

<u>Age</u>	Withdrawal <u>Rate</u>	<u>Age</u>	Withdrawal <u>Rate</u>
20	2.00%	35	1.25%
25	1.75%	40	1.00%
30	1.50%	45	0.75%

#### E. <u>Disability Rates</u>

Representative values of the assumed annual rates of disability among members in active service are as follows:

<u>Age</u>	Disability <u>Rates</u>	<u>Age</u>	Disability <u>Rate</u>
20	0.07%	45	0.58%
25	0.11%	50	0.99%
30	0.16%	55	1.42%
35	0.22%	60	2.00%
40	0.32%	64	2.69%

For Firefighters, 15% of disabilities are assumed to be non-service incurred - 85% service incurred. For Police Officers, 35% of disabilities are assumed to be non-service incurred - 65% service incurred.



#### F. Salary Increase Factors

Representative values of the assumed annual rates of future salary increase are as follows:

	Merit Salary		Merit Salary
<u>Age</u>	<u>Increase</u>	<u>Age</u>	<u>Increase</u>
20	3.7%	45	2.7%
25	7.7%	50	2.7%
30	6.7%	55	2.7%
35	3.7%	60	1.7%
40	2.7%	64	0.7%

In addition to the average assumed salary increase rates shown above the expected cost of living increases are as follows:

	COLA Salary	Weighted
<u>FYE</u>	<u>Increase</u>	Average Increase *
2025	5.00%	8.75%
2026	5.00%	8.60%
2027	3.00%	6.41%
2028 and	2.18%	5.45%
thereafter		

The cost of living increases shown above are based long term expected increases of 2.18% annually.

#### G. Payroll Growth Assumption

The aggregate compensation used to compute the accrued liability contribution rate is assumed to increase at a rate of 3.5% per year. For purposes of financing the unfunded liabilities, the payroll growth assumption is assumed to increase at a rate of 3.5% per year - not greater than historical 10-year average (4.6% as of October 1, 2024) and not less than 0%.



<sup>\*</sup> The weighted average increase shown is based on aging of the current active census demographics.

#### H. Retirement

All members are assumed to retire at age 50 with 26.25 years of service, but not later than age 65. Retirement is assumed to occur in accordance with the following rates:

	Rate of Retirement		
Service	Meeting Rule of 70	Not Meeting Rule of 70	
Less than 20	30%	8%	
20	45%	8%	
21	45%	8%	
22	50%	8%	
23	50%	20%	
24	70%	60%	
25	70%	60%	
More than 25	100%	100%	

#### I. <u>DROP Assumption</u>

80% of all active participants will participate in the DROP.

Leave DROP	Enter the DROP on or after October 1, 2015
D: 1 5	00/
Prior to 5 years	0%
After 5 years	5%
After 6 years	5%
After 7 years	10%
After 8 years	100%

The recent extension of the DROP may alter the retirement experience of the Fund.

DROP assumptions will need to be monitored in light of future DROP experience.

#### J. Overtime and Off-Duty Pay Limitation

No members excluded from the eleven percent (11%) limitation on overtime and off-duty compensation are assumed to self-demote.



#### K. Loadings for Contingencies

Pre-Employment Service: A City contribution of 0.275% of annual pensionable payroll is added to provide for the purchase (or *buyback*) of pre-employment military service and any probationary service by the membership.

Transfers into Fund from other City pension systems: A City contribution of 0.025% of annual pensionable payroll is added to provide for the transfer of service under another City pension system. This load does not apply to Tier 5 Police members.

#### L. Marital Assumptions

- 1. 77% of members are assumed married or entitled to benefits for dependents, including registered domestic partners.
- 2. Male spouses are assumed to be three years older than female spouses.

#### M. Smoothed Asset Valuation Method

The method used for determining the smoothed value of assets phases in the deviation between the expected and actual return on assets at the rate of 20% per year. The smoothed value of assets will be further adjusted to the extent necessary to fall within the corridor whose lower limit is 80% of the fair market value of fund assets and whose upper limit is 120% of the fair market value of fund assets.

#### N. Actuarial Cost Methods

Normal Retirement, Termination, Disability, and Death Benefits: Entry-Age-Actuarial Cost Method
Under this method the normal cost for each active employee is the amount which is calculated to be a level percentage of pay that would be required annually from his age at hire to his assumed retirement age to fund his estimated benefits, assuming the Fund had always been in effect. The normal cost for the Fund is the sum of such amounts for all employees. The actuarial accrued liability as of any valuation date for each active employee or inactive employee who is eligible to receive benefits under the Fund is the excess of the actuarial present value of estimated future benefits over the actuarial present value of current and future normal costs. The unfunded actuarial accrued liability as of any valuation date is the excess of the actuarial accrued liability over the smoothed value of assets of the Fund.

<u>Vested Normal Retirement, Termination, Disability, and Death Benefits: Unit Credit Cost Method</u>

Under this method, the actuarial present value of vested accrued benefits is an amount calculated to be the sum of the present values of each individual's vested accrued or earned benefit under the Fund as of the valuation date. Each individual's calculation is based on pay and service as of the valuation date.

The DROP accounts balance is included in the assets and liabilities as of the valuation date.



#### O. Disclosure of Assumptions

The retirement assumption was updated based on the most recent experience study performed for the five years ending September 30, 2019. The salary increases and withdrawal assumptions were updated based on the experience study performed for the five years ending September 30, 2014. The investment return assumption was lowered from 7.30% to 7.20%, as adopted by the Board on March 16, 2023, based upon an Investment Return Assumption Study completed in 2023 along with recommendations from the Investment Consultant. The mortality rates are based upon the July 1, 2024 FRS Actuarial Valuation, as required under F.S., Chapter 2015-157.

#### P. Changes Since Previous Actuarial Impact Statement

#### 1. Mortality assumptions were:

For healthy participants during employment, PUB-2010 Headcount Weighted Safety Employee Female Mortality Table and Safety Below Median Employee Male Mortality Table, both set forward 1 year, with fully generational mortality improvements projected to each future decrement date with Scale MP-2018.

For healthy participants post employment, PUB-2010 Headcount Weighted Safety Healthy Retiree Female Mortality Table and Safety Below Median Healthy Retiree Male Mortality Table, both set forward 1 year, with fully generational mortality improvements projected to each future decrement date with Scale MP-2018.

For disabled participants, 80% PUB-2010 Headcount Weighted General Disabled Retiree Mortality Table / 20% PUB-2010 Headcount Weighted Safety Disabled Retiree Mortality Table, separate rates for males and females, without projected mortality improvements.

#### 2. Investment Return:

The interest rate used to calculate all liabilities was reduced from 7.30% to 7.20%.

#### 3. Salary Increase Factors:

Salary COLAs were adjusted based on the most recent Collectively Bargained Agreements.



#### A. Effective October 1, 2002:

The actuarial cost method was changed from frozen initial liability to entry age.

The amortization of the unfunded accrued liability was changed from level dollar to level percentage of pay, with aggregate payroll assumed to increase at 3.50% per year.

#### B. Effective October 1, 2005:

The *fresh start* method was applied to the smoothed value of assets to begin a new five-year phase-in of realized and unrealized gains and losses.

The retirement rates were increased to reflect retirement experience for participants meeting the age 50 and *Rule of 70* eligibility criteria.

The loadings for contingencies and pre-employment service were increased from 5.00% to 7.00% and from 4.50% to 5.50% respectively.

#### C. Effective October 1, 2006:

The actuarial valuation system used by Buck Consultants was upgraded effective October 1, 2006. The gain resulting from this upgrade was amortized over 30 years.

#### D. Effective October 1, 2008:

The interest rate used to calculate all liabilities was reduced to 8.40% from 8.50%.

The salary scale used to project future pay increases was reduced by 50 basis points at each age to reflect the current and projected economic climate.

The loadings for contingencies were increased by 100 basis points (50 basis points for salary rates and 50 basis points for buybacks).

The retirement assumption was updated to reflect an increase in the level of retirements starting at age 45

#### E. Effective October 1, 2009:

The interest rate used to calculate all liabilities was reduced from 8.40% to 8.30%.

The mortality rates were changed from the 1983 Group Annuity Mortality Table to the RP-2000 Combined Mortality Table with a blue collar adjustment for healthy lives and the RP-2000 Disabled Mortality Table for disabled participants.

A load of 20% was added to the projected base payroll to estimate the projected pensionable payroll used to determine the expected member contributions.



#### E. Effective October 1, 2009 (cont'd):

An experience study was performed on the fund over the 5 year period October 1, 2003 through October 1, 2008 and the following assumptions were changed to more accurately reflect fund experience:

- Retirement Rates: The retirement assumption was changed to reflect the results of the experience study.
- Withdrawal Rates: The withdrawal assumption was changed to reflect the results of the experience study.
- Salary Increase Rates: The salary increase assumption was changed to an average increase of 3.83% for fund year 2009 to reflect the freeze on COLA for the fund year and to an average increase of 6.00% for all subsequent fund years.
- Load for Overtime and Other Pays: The load for overtime and other pays was changed from 7.50% to 16.00% to reflect the results of the experience study.

#### F. Effective October 1, 2010:

The interest rate used to calculate all liabilities was reduced from 8.30% to 8.20%.

The freeze on the cost of living increase component of the salary scale was extended to March 31, 2012.

#### G. Effective October 1, 2011:

The interest rate used to calculate all liabilities was reduced from 8.20% to 8.10%.

The mortality tables for healthy pre and post retirement participants was projected 15 and 7 years respectively from the valuation date to reflect mortality improvements.

The contingency compensation load for overtime and other pays was increased from 16% to 18% to account for the expected increase in pensionable pay due to the inclusion of off duty pay in the computation of pensionable pay.

#### H. Effective October 1, 2012:

The interest rate used to calculate all liabilities was reduced from 8.10% to 8.00%.

The expected salary increases for FYE 2014 and 2015 were reduced by 2.17% to reflect a freeze in the cost of living increases and increased by 3.00% to reflect a 3.00% cost of living increase in FYE 2016.



#### H. Effective October 1, 2012 (cont'd):

The contingency compensation load for overtime and other pays was decreased from 18% to 16% to account for the expected decrease in pensionable pay due to the cap on overtime hours in the computation of pensionable pay.

The contingency pre-employment service load was decreased from 6.000% to 0.275% to account for the elimination of certain buybacks.

The expected salary increases were adjusted to account for the extension of ranges for Firefighter I, Police Officer, Sergeant of Police and Police Lieutenant effective April 1, 2015.

#### I. Effective October 1, 2013:

The asset valuation method was updated to phase in the deviation between the expected and actual return on assets at the rate of 20% per year - further adjusted to the extent necessary to fall within the corridor whose lower limit is 80% of the fair market value of fund assets and whose upper limit is 120% of the fair market value of fund assets.

The load for projected pensionable payroll was decreased from 20% to 16% to account for the expected decrease in pensionable pay due to the cap on overtime hours in the computation of pensionable pay.

#### J. Effective October 1, 2014:

The interest rate used to calculate all liabilities was reduced from 8.00% to 7.95%.

Payroll growth assumption is limited to 10-year average.

#### K. Effective October 1, 2015:

The interest rate used to calculate all liabilities was decreased from 7.95% to 7.90%.

An experience study was performed on the fund over the 5 year period October 1, 2009 through September 30, 2014 and the following assumptions were changed to more accurately reflect fund experience:

- Withdrawal Rates: The withdrawal assumption was updated to reflect the results of the experience study.
- Disability Incidence: The disability incidence assumption was changed to 65% service incurred / 35% nonservice incurred.
- The load for compensation and projected pensionable payroll was replaced with actual pensionable pay.
- Retirement Rates: The retirement assumption was updated to reflect the results of the experience study.

Updated DROP assumptions to reflect updated DROP provisions.

A City contribution of 0.025% of annual pensionable payroll is added to provide for the transfer of service under another City pension system.

The salary increase assumptions were updated to better reflect anticipated merit and COLA increases.



#### L. Effective October 1, 2016:

The interest rate used to calculate all liabilities was reduced from 7.90% to 7.85%.

The mortality assumption was updated to use the mortality assumption used by the Florida Retirement System (FRS) as required under F.S., Chapter 2015-157 based upon the July 1, 2016 FRS Actuarial Valuation.

#### M. Effective October 1, 2017:

The interest rate used to calculate all liabilities was reduced from 7.85% to 7.80%.

#### N. Effective October 1, 2018:

The interest rate used to calculate all liabilities was reduced from 7.80% to 7.75%.

#### O. Effective October 1, 2019:

The interest rate used to calculate all liabilities was reduced from 7.75% to 7.65%.

The mortality assumption was updated to use the mortality assumption used by the Florida Retirement System (FRS) as required under F.S., Chapter 2015-157 based upon the July 1, 2019 FRS Actuarial Valuation.

For Firefighters, the percentage of service incurred disability was updated from 65% to 70%.

Salary COLAs were adjusted based on the most recent Collectively Bargained Agreement.

A City contribution of 0.025% of annual pensionable payroll to provide for the transfer of service under another City pension system is changed to be no longer applicable to Tier 5 Police members.

#### P. Effective October 1, 2020:

The interest rate used to calculate all liabilities was reduced from 7.65% to 7.55%.

The retirement assumption was updated to reflect the results of an experience study performed on the fund over the 5 year period October 1, 2014 through September 30, 2019.

#### Q. Effective October 1, 2021:

The interest rate used to calculate all liabilities was reduced from 7.55% to 7.40%.

#### R. Effective October 1, 2022:

The interest rate used to calculate all liabilities was reduced from 7.40% to 7.35%.

Salary COLAs were adjusted based on the most recent Collectively Bargained Agreement.



#### S. Effective October 1, 2023:

The interest rate used to calculate all liabilities was reduced from 7.35% to 7.30%.

For Firefighters, the percentage of service incurred disability was updated from 70% to 85%.

#### T. Effective October 1, 2024:

The interest rate used to calculate all liabilities was reduced from 7.30% to 7.20%.

The mortality assumption was updated to use the mortality assumption used by the Florida Retirement System (FRS) as required under F.S., Chapter 2015-157 based upon the July 1, 2024 FRS Actuarial Valuation.

Salary COLAs were adjusted based on the most recent Collectively Bargained Agreement.



## **SECTION D**

**G**LOSSARY

#### **GLOSSARY**

**Actuarial Accrued Liability** 

The difference between the Actuarial Present Value of Future Benefits, and the Actuarial Present Value of Future Normal Costs.

**Actuarial Assumptions** 

Assumptions about future fund experience that affect costs or liabilities, such as: mortality, withdrawal, disablement, and retirement; future increases in salary; future rates of investment earnings; future investment and administrative expenses; characteristics of members not specified in the data, such as marital status; characteristics of future members; future elections made by members and other items.

**Actuarial Cost Method** 

A procedure for allocating the Actuarial Present Value of Future Benefits between the Actuarial Present Value of Future Normal Costs and the Actuarial Accrued Liability.

**Actuarial Equivalent** 

Of equal Actuarial Present Value, determined as of a given date and based on a given set of Actuarial Assumptions.

**Actuarial Present Value** 

The amount of funds required to provide a payment or series of payments in the future. It is determined by discounting the future payments with an assumed interest rate and with the assumed probability each payment will be made.

Actuarial Present Value of Future Benefits

The Actuarial Present Value of amounts which are expected to be paid at various future times to active members, retired members, beneficiaries receiving benefits and inactive, non-retired members entitled to either a refund or a future retirement benefit. Expressed another way, it is the value that would have to be invested on the valuation date so that the amount invested plus investment earnings would provide sufficient assets to pay all projected benefits and expenses when due.

**Actuarial Valuation** 

The determination, as of a valuation date, of the Normal Cost, Actuarial Accrued Liability, Actuarial Value of Assets, and related Actuarial Present Values for a fund. An Actuarial Valuation for a governmental retirement system typically also includes calculations of items needed for compliance with GASB No. 67.

**Actuarial Value of Assets** 

The value of the assets as of a given date, used by the actuary for valuation purposes. This may be the market or fair value of fund assets or a smoothed value in order to reduce the year-to-year volatility of calculated results, such as the funded ratio and the actuarially required contribution.



#### **Amortization Method**

A method for determining the Amortization Payment. The most common methods used are level dollar and level percentage of payroll. Under the Level Dollar method, the Amortization Payment is one of a stream of payments, all equal, whose Actuarial Present Value is equal to the UAAL. Under the Level Percentage of Pay method, the Amortization Payment is one of a stream of increasing payments, whose Actuarial Present Value is equal to the UAAL. Under the Level Percentage of Pay method, the stream of payments increases at the rate at which total covered payroll of all active members is assumed to increase.

#### **Amortization Payment**

That portion of the fund contribution which is designed to pay interest on and to amortize the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability.

#### **Amortization Period**

The period used in calculating the Amortization Payment.

## Annual Required Contribution

The employer's periodic required contributions, expressed as a dollar amount or a percentage of covered fund compensation. The annual required contribution consists of the Employer Normal Cost and Amortization Payment plus interest adjustment.

#### **Closed Amortization Period**

A specific number of years that is reduced by one each year, and declines to zero with the passage of time. For example if the amortization period is initially set at 30 years, it is 29 years at the end of one year, 28 years at the end of two years, etc.

#### **Employer Normal Cost**

The portion of the Normal Cost to be paid by the employer. This is equal to the Normal Cost less expected member contributions.

#### Equivalent Single Amortization Period

For funds that do not establish separate amortization bases (separate components of the UAAL), this is the same as the Amortization Period. For funds that do establish separate amortization bases, this is the period over which the UAAL would be amortized if all amortization bases were combined upon the current UAAL payment.

#### Experience Gain/Loss

A measure of the difference between actual experience and that expected based upon a set of Actuarial Assumptions, during the period between two actuarial valuations. To the extent that actual experience differs from that assumed, Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liabilities emerge which may be larger or smaller than projected. Gains are due to favorable experience, e.g., the assets earn more than projected, salaries do not increase as fast as assumed, members retire later than assumed, etc. Favorable experience means actual results produce actuarial liabilities not as large as projected by the actuarial assumptions. Losses are the result of unfavorable experience, i.e., actual results that produce Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liabilities which are larger than projected.

#### **Funded Ratio**

The ratio of the Actuarial Value of Assets to the Actuarial Accrued Liability.



**GASB** Governmental Accounting Standards Board.

GASB No. 67 and GASB No. 68 These are the governmental accounting standards that set the accounting rules for public retirement funds and the employers that sponsor or contribute to them. Statement No. 67 sets the accounting rules for the funds themselves, while Statement No. 68 sets the accounting rules for the employers that sponsor or contribute to public retirement funds.

Normal Cost The annual cost assigned, under the Actuarial Cost Method, to the

current fund year.

Open Amortization Period An open amortization period is one which is used to determine the

Amortization Payment but which does not change over time. In other words, if the initial period is set as 30 years, the same 30-year period is used in determining the Amortization Period each year. In theory, if an Open Amortization Period is used to amortize the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability, the UAAL will never completely disappear, but will become smaller each year, either as a dollar amount or in relation to

covered payroll.

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued

Liability

The difference between the Actuarial Accrued Liability and Actuarial

Value of Assets.

Valuation Date The date as of which the Actuarial Present Value of Future Benefits are

determined. The benefits expected to be paid in the future are

discounted to this date.

Vested Benefit Security Ratio The ratio of the Market Value of Assets to the Actuarial Present Value of

Vested Accrued Benefits.

